

No. 21-2630

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

EUGENE MAZO, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Defendants – Appellees*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
Newark Division  
No. 20-cv-8174

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS  
EUGENE MAZO AND LISA McCORMICK

---

Ryan Morrison  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-301-3300  
rmorrison@ifs.org

Walter M. Luers  
COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN  
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP  
Park 80 West – Plaza One  
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401  
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663  
201-845-9600, Ext. 144  
wml@njlawfirm.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

1. *New Jersey’s ballot slogan regulations*..... 2

2. *Defendant censors Plaintiffs’ ballot slogans* ..... 3

3. *Procedural history* ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. THE SLOGAN STATUTES’ AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS FOR SPEECH MENTIONING INDIVIDUALS OR NEW JERSEY CORPORATIONS VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT SPEECH RIGHTS ..... 9

A. The challenged provisions are content-based speech restrictions subject to strict scrutiny ..... 9

B. New Jersey’s interest, though important, are not “compelling” ..... 11

C. The authorization requirement is not narrowly tailored to advancing the state’s interests..... 16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> BALLOT ANALYSIS .....	18
III. EVEN UNDER <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> , THE SPEECH REGULATIONS SHOULD BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY, WHICH THEY FAIL .....	29
A. The Slogan Statutes place a severe burden on political speech.....	29
B. New Jersey is responsible for Plaintiffs’ First Amendment injury, not a third party .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
APPENDIX, VOLUME I (PAGES 1-41)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*American Party of Texas v. White*,  
415 U.S. 767 (1974) ..... 13

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 14,15

*Anderson v. Martin*,  
375 U.S. 399 (1964) ..... 25,34

*Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli*,  
343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 6

*Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr*,  
518 U.S. 668 (1996) ..... 32

*Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found.*,  
525 U.S. 182 (1999) ..... 28

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 19

*Bullock v. Carter*,  
405 U.S. 134 (1972) ..... 13,15

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 19,20,21,30

*Circle Sch. v. Pappert*,  
381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 32

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... 20

*Clingman v. Beaver*,  
544 U.S. 581 (2005) ..... 30

*Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
518 U.S. 604 (1996) ..... 22,28,29

*Constitution Party v. Aichele*,  
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 35

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Democratic-Republican Org. v. Guadagno*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D.N.J. 2012) ..... 24

*Democratic-Republican Org. v. Guadagno*,  
700 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 24

*Doe v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010) ..... 28

*Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar*,  
493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020) ..... 13

*Eu v. S.F. Cty. Dem. Cent. Comm.*,  
489 U.S. 214 (1989) ..... 12,13,19

*Fusaro v. Cogan*,  
930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 23

*Greenville Cty. Republican Party Exec. Comm. v. South Carolina*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 655 (D.S.C. 2011) ..... 13

*Jenness v. Fortson*,  
403 U.S. 431 (1971) ..... 14,15,20

*Lubin v. Panish*,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974) ..... 15

<i>Marcellus v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 849 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	20,22,23
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017), .....	32
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	11
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	35
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	12,22,34
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	15
<i>N.Y. State Democratic Party v. Lomenzo</i> , 460 F.2d 250 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	23,25
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952) .....	25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	15,17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	34

*Rosario v. Rockefeller*,  
410 U.S. 752 (1973) ..... 13

*Rosen v. Brown*,  
970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 23

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 33

*Simko v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
992 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 9

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... 30,32

*Tashjian v. Republican Party*,  
479 U.S. 208 (1986) ..... 14,15

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... *passim*

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 18,20,22,23

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

NEW JERSEY STATUTES

N.J. Stat. § 19:13-1..... 2

N.J. Stat. § 19:13-3.....	2
N.J. Stat. § 19:23-21.....	2,3
N.J. Stat. § 19:23-22.....	3
N.J. Stat. § 19:23-22.4.....	3
N.J. Stat. § 19:23-17.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. § 19:23-25.....	2
N.J. Stat. § 19:23-25.1.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. § 19:31-6a.....	2
N.J. Stat. § 19:49-1.....	3
N.J. Stat. § 19:49-2.....	3
N.J. Stat. § 52:16A-98.....	2
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9
